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*1  STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION

This Court is vested with jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to Pa.R.A.P. 1112 and 42 Pa.C.S.A. §724 in that the
Supreme Court granted Appellant's Petition for Allowance of Appeal of the Superior Court's July 8, 2016 Order. The July
8, 2016 Order was a “final order” because it affirmed the April 24, 2015 Order of the Trial Court, sustaining Appellee/
Defendant Barrack, Rodos & Bacine's Preliminary Objections pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 1028(a)(4) and disposed of all
parties and all claims.

Further, pursuant to the February 1, 2017 Order of the Supreme Court, the Supreme Court granted Appellant's Petition
for Allowance of Appeal on the following issue:

Whether the Trial Court and Superior Court erred in sustaining [Respondent's] demurrer to all [c]ounts of [Petitioner's]
Complaint, where, even assuming arguendo that the Compensation Plan was in violation of R.P.C. 5.4, Pennsylvania
law, public policy and the interests of justice require such an agreement to be enforced because an attorney must not be
shielded from liability, nor financially rewarded for violating the Rules of Professional Conduct[?]

*2  TEXT OF ORDERS IN QUESTION

The Court of Common Pleas entered the following order on April 24, 2015:
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ORDER

AND NOW, this 24th day of April, 2015, upon consideration of defendant's Preliminary Objections to plaintiff's
Complaint, the response thereto, and all other matters of record, and in accord with the Opinion issued simultaneously,
it is

ORDERED

that the Preliminary Objections are SUSTAINED and the Complaint is DISMISSED.

BY THE COURT:

s/ Gary S. Glazer

The Superior Court docket reflects only the entry of the July 8, 2016 Memorandum and no accompanying order.

*3  The Supreme Court of Pennsylvania entered the following Order on February 1, 2017:

ORDER

PER CURIAM

AND NOW, this 1st day of February, 2017, the Petition for Allowance of Appeal is GRANTED, LIMITED TO the
issue set forth below. Allocatur is DENIED as to all remaining issues. The issue, as stated by Petitioner, is:

Whether the Trial Court and Superior Court erred in sustaining [Respondent's] demurrer to all
[c]ounts of [Petitioner's] Complaint, where, even assuming arguendo that the Compensation Plan was
in violation of R.P.C. 5.4, Pennsylvania law, public policy and the interests of justice require such
an agreement to be enforced because an attorney must not be shielded from liability, nor financially
rewarded for violating the Rules of Professional Conduct[?]

Justice Mundy did not participate in the consideration or decision of this matter.

*4  STATEMENT OF THE SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW

The standard and scope of review that this Court applies on appeals from preliminary objections is well-settled.
“Inasmuch as the decision to sustain or overrule a demurrer involves a matter of law .... the standard of review on appeal
is de novo.” Ins. Adjustment Bureau, Inc. v. Allstate Ins. Co., 588 Pa. 470, 480, 905 A.2d 462, 468 (2006).

Moreover, where the issue on appeal involves a matter of law, “the scope of our review is plenary as this court may
review the entire record in making its decision.” Kripp v. Kripp, 578 Pa. 82, 91, 849 A.2d 1159, 1164 (2004).

*5  QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW

Whether the Trial Court and Superior Court erred in sustaining Appellee BRB's demurrer to all Counts of Appellant
SCF's Complaint, where, even assuming arguendo that the Compensation Plan was in violation of R.P.C. 5.4,
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Pennsylvania law, public policy, and the interests of justice require such an agreement to be enforced because an attorney
must not be shielded from liability, nor financially rewarded, for violating the Rules of Professional Conduct?

Suggested Answer: Yes.

*6  STATEMENT OF THE CASE

A. Introduction

This case deals with an issue of first impression: whether a law firm can use its own violation of the Rules of Professional
Conduct as a shield to renege on otherwise enforceable promises made to a non-attorney? The Constitution of the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania specifically vests this Court with the responsibility of promulgating rules related to the
practice of law. (Pa. Const, art. V, § 10.) This Court is tasked with overseeing a largely self-regulated profession that
requires the public trust to function appropriately. Any perception that attorneys play by a different set of rules than
non-attorneys regarding their contractual responsibilities erodes the public's trust in the Courts of this Commonwealth
and the legal profession itself.

Other jurisdictions have reviewed this very question and found that justice and public policy preclude an attorney from
using his own violation of the Rules of Professional Conduct as a shield against enforcing a contract with an unsuspecting
lay-person. The lower court rulings, if allowed to stand, would allow an attorney to profit from his own knowing
violations of the Rules of Professional Conduct.

The Superior Court, in a two-to-one-Majority Opinion, affirmed the Order of the Trial Court sustaining the preliminary
objections in this matter against Appellant, SCF Consulting, LLC (“ “SCF”), and in favor of Appellee, Barrack, *7
Rodos & Bacine (“BRB”). SCF - neither engaged in the practice of law, nor staffed by any attorneys - pled that it entered
into an oral agreement with BRB that included a bonus based on a percentage of fees generated from cases worked on
and sourced by SCF. As set forth more fully below, these bonus fees were paid yearly from 2003 through 2013. When
BRB failed to pay for 2014, SCF brought the instant lawsuit.

The Majority Opinion affirmed the Trial Court order on the grounds that the oral agreement at issue (the “Compensation
Plan”) was not an express exception to Pa. R.P.C. 5.4 prohibiting fee-splitting with a non-attorney. (R.568a-578a). The
Majority did not expressly reach the broader issue of whether public policy requires that an agreement between a lay
person and an attorney should be enforced even if it violates Pa. R.P.C. 5.4. This, however, is the issue for which the
Supreme Court granted allocator.

Accordingly, the primary question presented in this Appeal is whether an attorney can knowingly enter into a contract
with a lay person that is unenforceable only as a result of the unique dictates of the attorney's profession, fail to inform the
lay person of the unenforceable nature of that contract, and then avoid his/her obligations based on a defense that such
a contract is unenforceable because of the attorney's own violation of the Rules of Professional Conduct? Our system
of justice cannot countenance such an outcome. This Court – vested with the *8  Constitutional power to regulate the
practice of law – cannot allow its practitioners to brazenly utilize the very code of conduct that regulates an attorney's
interactions with the public to reap a windfall by avoiding obligations under a contract that violates those very Rules.
Such an outcome is inequitable, unfair, and perverts the Rules of Professional Conduct.

The lay public should be shielded from such a harsh result. Moreover, in protecting the public by enforcing such
agreements, the attorney would not be entitled to “buy” his/her way out of unethical conduct. Instead, an attorney's
actions would continue to be reviewable by the Disciplinary Board, even where the Court enforces an agreement like
the Compensation Plan. Such a result would allow the attorney to bear the brunt of his unprofessional conduct with
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the disciplinary authorities, which is where the punishment belongs, while ensuring that the public is not deprived of the
benefit of the bargain entered into with the attorney.

This Court has the opportunity to ensure that non-attorneys like Plaintiff are not duped by unscrupulous attorneys.
Public confidence in the practice of law, and public perception that lawyers do not play by a separate set of rules dictate
that this Court should align its jurisprudence on this matter with Washington State, Texas, Nevada, and Florida.

*9  B. Statement of Form of the Action and Procedural History

On February 12, 2015, SCF filed a Complaint in the Philadelphia County Court of Common Pleas against BRB and
Leonard Barrack, Esquire. (R. 1a-15a.) The Complaint asserted claims for: 1) Breach of Contract; 2) Violation of the
Pennsylvania Wage Payment and Collection Law; 3) Unjust Enrichment; 4) Breach of Fiduciary Duty; and 5) Request
for An Accounting. (R. 1a-15a.) The basis of SCF's lawsuit against BRB was that it had entered into a Compensation
Plan with BRB that BRB failed to fulfill. (R.1a-15a.)

On March 24, 2015, BRB filed Preliminary Objections on the basis that the Compensation Plan between BRB and
SCF was barred as a matter of public policy for violation of Rule of Professional Conduct 5.4. (R. 40a-64a.) BRB
simultaneously filed a Motion for Sanctions arguing that SCF's position was frivolous in violation of Pa.R.C.P. 1023.1.
(R. 65a-95a.) On March 24, 2015, The Hon. Gary S. Glazer of the Philadelphia County Court of Common Pleas sustained
BRB's Preliminary Objections on the basis that SCF's claims contravened public policy, but denied BRB's Motion for
Sanctions. (R. 411a-415a.) SCF timely appealed to the Superior Court. The Superior Court affirmed the Trial Court's
Order on July 8, 2016. On August 5, 2016, SCF timely filed a Petition for Allowance of Appeal. (R. 579a-654a.) On
August 29, 2016, BRB filed its Answer to SCF's Petition for Allowance of Appeal. (R. 655a-679a.) On *10  February
1, 2017, the Supreme Court entered an Order granting SCF's Petition for Allowance of Appeal.

C. Name of Judge Below

The Common Pleas Court Judge was the Honorable Gary S. Glazer.

The Superior Court Judges were the Honorable Jacqueline O. Shogan, the Honorable James J. Fitzgerald, III, and the
Honorable Sallie Updyke Mundy.

D. Statement of Facts

SCF, by and through its principal Scott Freda (“Mr. Freda”), was engaged by BRB from 2001 through 2014 to provide
business development services to BRB soliciting institutional investors to participate in securities class actions. (R.
4a.) Between 2003 and 2006, Mr. Freda was an employee of BRB regarding its representation of various institutional
investors who sought to bring class actions alleging securities violations. Ultimately, Mr. Freda formed SCF in 2006 and
continued working with BRB through early 2014. (R. 4a.) BRB sought to enter into a long term consulting agreement
with SCF based upon, among other things, Mr. Freda's excellent reputation and experience with securities class actions
and institutional clients. (R. 4a.)

BRB induced SCF to act exclusively on its behalf assisting with securities class actions filed on behalf of various state,
municipal, and union institutions in exchange for the promise of both a fixed annual consulting fee and a five percent
*11  (5%) share of the firm's annual profits attributable to the cases originated and worked on by Mr. Freda. (R. 4a.)

Mr. Freda was also promised 2.5% of the profits generated on cases originated by others that he provided substantial
work on (the “Compensation Plan”). (R. 4a.) Based on BRB's promised Compensation Plan, Mr. Freda quickly became
the face of BRB and assisted it in becoming legal counsel in many of its important and lucrative cases. (R. 4a.)
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From 2003 to 2013, to the best of SCF's knowledge, BRB honored the oral Compensation Plan with SCF and paid both
the fixed consulting fee and five percent (5%) of the law firm's profits attributable to cases originated and worked on by
Mr. Freda and 2.5% of profits attributable to cases originated by others but managed by Mr. Freda. (R. 4a.) By way of
example, in the following years, BRB paid to SCF the following amounts:

Year
 

Annual Consulting Fee
 

Profit Share
 

2008
 

$150,000
 

$125,000
 

2009
 

$150,000
 

$500,000
 

2010
 

$150,000
 

$150,000
 

2011
 

$150,000
 

$300,000
 

2012
 

$150,000
 

$300,000
 

2013
 

$210,000
 

$250,000
 

2014
 

$210,000
 

Profit Share Withheld
 

*12  (R. 5a.)

At all times prior to 2014, Mr. Freda was assured that BRB had accurately represented SCF's shares of the profits under
their profit share agreement. (R. 5a.)

Between the years 2003 and 2013, Mr. Freda reviewed at the end of each calendar year what SCF's five percent (5%)
share of the firm's profits attributed to cases generated and worked on by Mr. Freda amounted to as a round number.
(R. 7a.) In all prior years, BRB represented to Mr. Freda he was receiving his promised five percent (5%) profit share on
cases he originated and 2.5% that others had originated, but he had worked on and managed the client relationship. (R.
7a.) BRB's prior payment records will corroborate the agreed terms referenced herein which were ultimately breached
by BRB. (R. 7a.)

Mr. Freda trusted BRB in making the profit share calculations because BRB assured Mr. Freda that it would honor the
consulting agreement in all respects. (R. 7a.) Indeed, Mr. Barrack, the principal of BRB, regularly told Freda that both
he and BRB greatly appreciated Mr. Freda's extraordinary efforts on the firm's major cases. (R. 7a.)

Mr. Freda provided substantial assistance to BRB in prevailing on a very substantial case involving Apollo - which
settled for $197 million dollars and *13  earned BRB millions of dollars in profits. (R. at 7a.) In light of the substantial
efforts SCF made during the calendar year of 2014, Mr. Freda, on behalf of SCF, was expecting that Appellant's five
percent (5%) share of the profits on this case -which he both originated and worked on - would exceed $1.5 million
dollars. (R. 7a.) Much to Mr. Freda's surprise when he met with Mr. Barrack in December of 2014, he was told that SCF
would not honor the terms of the Compensation Plan. (R. 8a.)

When Mr. Freda inquired as to the basis for the firm's decision, Mr. Barrack first falsely asserted that SCF had already
received a dollar amount in excess of its share of the profits in the prior year. (R. 8a.) Mr. Freda informed Mr. Barrack
that his position was not only factually wrong, it was also a breach of the long-standing Compensation Plan between
SCF and BRB. (R. 8a.)
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Moreover, just prior to his departure, Mr. Freda reminded Mr. Barrack that two large cases he both originated and
worked on were close to resolving so he expected his five percent (5%) on those cases as well. (R. 5a.) As with the
overwhelming majority of the cases the firm was handling while Mr. Freda was working on behalf of BRB, Mr. Freda
remained the source of origination and the point of contact for the client. (R. 5a.)

*14  SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT

In an attempt to avoid responsibility for the Compensation Plan it struck with SCF, BRB filed preliminary objections
arguing that the Compensation Plan - established by BRB - was barred by the Rules of Professional Conduct, and
therefore its own unethical conduct relieved it from any responsibility to compensate SCF according to the terms of
the Compensation Plan. The audacity of this defense notwithstanding, Pennsylvania law cannot allow BRB to reap a
windfall by duping a non-attorney into entering a Compensation Plan rendered unenforceable as a result of BRB's ethical
malfeasance. As set forth more fully below, equity, fairness, and public policy cannot allow an attorney to induce a non-
attorney to enter an agreement that the attorney knows is barred by the specialized rules of the legal profession, accept
valuable services from that non-attorney, and disclaim any responsibility to make payment for those services on the basis
that the agreement is void against public policy.

The Supreme Court of Pennsylvania established that the Rules of Professional Conduct cannot alter substantive law. In
applying that principle to unethical agreements entered into by attorneys with innocent non-attorneys – including a will
that named an attorney as its beneficiary, and an illegal contingency agreement in a criminal matter – the Supreme Court
of Pennsylvania has expressly held that those agreements will not be voided in favor of the attorney *15  simply because
they violate the unique ethical considerations of the legal profession. Further, Pennsylvania courts have fashioned
remedies for innocent non-attorneys that have been induced to enter agreements that violate the Rules of Professional
Conduct, including one Court of Common Pleas matter that specifically enforced a fee-splitting agreement with a non-
attorney.

Not only does well-settled Pennsylvania jurisprudence support an outcome that allows SCF to enforce the Compensation
Plan against BRB, appellate courts in other jurisdictions – Washington, Florida, Nevada and Texas – have expressly
addressed this issue and recognized the inequity of barring an innocent party from enforcing an agreement made in
violation of R.P.C. 5.4 against an attorney. Those courts have held that where an attorney induces an non-attorney
into entering an agreement that violates R.P.C. 5.4, the non-attorney is entitled to enforce that agreement against the
attorney as long as the non-attorney is not in pari delicto.

For all the reasons set forth herein, SCF respectfully requests that this Court overrule the Trial Court's March 24,
2015 Order sustaining BRB's Preliminary Objections to SCF's Complaint, and the Superior Court's July 8, 2016 Order
affirming the Trial Court.

*16  ARGUMENT

A. Pennsylvania Public Policy Requires Compensation Agreements with Innocent Non-Attorneys To Be
Enforced On The Basis That An Attorney Occupies A Legally Superior Position To A Non-Attorney, And

Therefore Should Not Be Financially Rewarded For A Violation of The Rules of Professional Conduct.

The question before the Court is whether an attorney may violate the Rules of Professional Conduct and then use those
same Rules, which are intended to protect the public interest from attorney malfeasance, to avoid liability and paying
damages to a non-lawyer. As set forth more fully below, the Rules of Professional Conduct do not offer a basis to modify
substantive contract law, and even assuming that they did, Pennsylvania law, as well as the law of other jurisdictions,
recognizes that it would be repugnant to allow an attorney a windfall by refusing to enforce an agreement on the basis
that such an agreement is unenforceable due to that attorney's breach of the Rules of Professional Conduct. Instead,
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assuming that an agreement between an attorney and a non-attorney is in violation of R.P.C. 5.4, the Court should
enforce the agreement in the civil system. This would protect the public and innocent non-attorneys. Moreover, it would
not preclude the Disciplinary Board from disciplining such an attorney in a separate proceeding if appropriate.

*17  1. Clear Supreme Court Precedent states that trial courts are not allowed to modify substantive
Contract law to invalidate an agreement based on a breach of the Rules of Professional Conduct.

At the outset, the Superior Court erred in affirming the Trial Court's decision that a violation of the Rules of Professional
Conduct invalidated the Compensation Plan at issue. Instead, the mere fact that a Rule of Professional Conduct renders
a contract unethical does not invalidate an otherwise enforceable agreement.

Pennsylvania law is clear that the Rules of Professional Conduct do not alter or modify substantive law. Indeed, the
Rules of Professional Conduct specifically state that:

[V]iolation of a Rule does not necessarily warrant any other nondisciplinary remedy … The Rules are
designed to provide guidance to lawyers and to provide a structure for regulating conduct through
disciplinary agencies. They are not designed to be a basis for civil liability. Furthermore, the purpose
of the Rules can be subverted when they are invoked by opposing parties as procedural weapons. The
fact that a Rule is a just basis for a lawyer's self-assessment, or for sanctioning a lawyer under the
administration of a disciplinary authority, does not imply that an antagonist in a collateral proceeding
or transaction has standing to seek enforcement of the Rule. Accordingly, nothing in the Rules should
be deemed to augment any substantive legal duty of lawyers or the extra disciplinary consequences of
violating such a duty.

PA ST RPC Preamble and Scope, (emphasis added.)

Further, the Pennsylvania Supreme Court has affirmatively stated that “[t]he Code of Professional Conduct … does not
have the force of substantive law.” In *18  re Estate of Pedrick, 505 Pa. 530, 535, 482 A.2d 215, 217 (1984). The Court's
decision in Pedrick is instructive in this matter. There, Mr. Pedrick executed a number of wills. Id. at 216. The first two
wills named his attorney and friend, George Butler, Sr., as the sole beneficiary of Mr. Pedrick's estate. Id. In 1975, after
the death of George Butler, Sr. and a quarrel with George Butler, Jr. (his friend's son and an attorney in the law firm),
Mr. Pedrick executed a third will, leaving his estate to a boy he had raised named John Gregory. Id. 216-17. In 1979,
while on his death bed, Mr. Pedrick executed a fourth will while alone with George Butler, Jr., revoking the third will
and naming George Butler, Jr., and his brother, the beneficiaries of his estate. Id. at 217. By drafting a will to which he,
as the attorney, was the beneficiary, George Butler, Jr. was in violation of the Code of Professional Conduct.

One of the questions before the Court in Pedrick was whether a violation of the Code of Professional Conduct would
alter substantive law and thus invalidate the will for violation of the Rules of Professional Conduct. Pedrick at 541-542.
The Pennsylvania Supreme Court expressly stated that it would not use “such misconduct as a basis for altering the rules
of law … which would otherwise apply to a case … we are not inclined to … allow our trial courts themselves to use
the Canons to alter substantive law or to punish attorney misconduct.” Id. (emphasis added.) Moreover, while the Court
did not invalidate the will based on the *19  attorney's misconduct, it did refuse to allow the attorney to benefit from
the will on the basis that to do so would be to allow the attorney to “secure a benefit from the very conduct which the
accepted standards of the profession preclude.” Id. at 543.

Pursuant to the Pedrick decision, courts in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania are not empowered to use violations of
the Rules of Professional Conduct to alter substantive law. There, the Court took pains to make clear that it was not
invalidating the will based on the attorney's violation of the Rules of Professional Conduct. Moreover, even while the
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Court did deny the attorney's attempt to benefit from the will, it did so on the equitable basis that the attorney should
not be allowed to benefit from conduct which the standards of the profession preclude.

The same principles should apply in the instant matter. While the Compensation Plan may be a violation of the Rules
of Professional Conduct, a violation of those Rules does not invalidate BRB's obligations to SCF under the agreement -
especially where invalidating the Compensation Plan would allow BRB to “secure a benefit from the very conduct which
the accepted standard of the profession preclude.” Further, there are no general contract law principles that operate to
render the Compensation Plan between SCF and BRB unenforceable. While the Disciplinary Board and the Pennsylvania
Supreme Court may utilize the Rules of Professional Conduct to punish BRB and Leonard Barrack for entering *20
into an agreement that violates the Rules of Professional Conduct, the trial court may not use that violation to alter the
substantive, bedrock tenets of contract law. Thus, a violation of the Rules of Professional Conduct does not, even if
proven, require that this Court void the Compensation Plan. Here, where SCF has pled the existence of an agreement,
the Trial Court and the Superior Court should have accepted that pleading as true on preliminary objections, and denied
those objections.

2. Pennsylvania Courts have enforced contracts that violate the Rules
of Professional Conduct against attorneys in the interests of justice.

Even assuming that the substantive contract law could be altered to render a contract unenforceable due to a violation of
the Rules of Professional Conduct, it is inconceivable that those same ethical Rules could be used as a shield to protect
and reward an attorney for inducing a non-attorney into entering an agreement that is a violation of those same Rules.
Indeed, the Rules themselves speak to this issue, stating that “the purpose of the Rules can be subverted when they are
invoked by opposing parties as procedural weapons.” PA ST RPC Preamble and Scope. BRB's defense is just this type
of subversion of the intent of the Rules. As a result, the interest of justice compels this Court to allow courts to enforce
contracts against attorneys that take advantage of non-attorneys.

*21  At least one Pennsylvania Court has found that even where a contract may violate Rule 5.4, such a violation does
not excuse the violating attorneys from paying plaintiff due and owing sums. See John Grigsby v. Rania M. Major and
Mark B. Frost, Esquire. 1994 WL 1251205, 28 Phila.Co.Rptr. 572 (Phila.Com.Pl. Oct. 4, 1994) affm'd Grigsby v. Major,
445 Pa. Super. 654, 665 A.2d 1305 (1995). In Grigsby, the plaintiff loaned $5000.00 to the defendant attorneys for the
prosecution of a lawsuit. Defendant Major agreed to pay plaintiff Grigsby back out of “any settlement or verdict” in
the matter. Id. at 576. While the Court recognized that such an agreement violated Rule 5.4, as it required a fee to be
shared with a non-lawyer, the Court found that the agreement:

[W]as, in no way, an arm's length contract between equals. Plaintiff's capacity for making an
agreement with defendant lawyers was grossly unequal … The circumstance of this case clearly
establish that defendant occupied a legally superior intellectual position over plaintiff, and this Court
will not allow them to use that superiority to plaintiff's disadvantage. It is clear from the forgoing that
the best interest of society demand that defendant attorneys be held, jointly and severally, liable to
plaintiff for the monies he loaned for the costs … since it would be unconscionable to do otherwise.

Id. at 576. (emphasis added).

Thus, the Court in Grigsby held that the public interest required that the defendant attorneys honor the agreement reached
with the non-attorney regardless of whether the agreement violated the Rules of Professional Conduct.

*22  In addition to Grigsby, Pennsylvania courts only void contracts for violation of R.P.C. 5.4 where the non-attorney
knowingly engaged in the unethical behavior. For example, while BRB cites Wishnefsky v. Riley & Fanelli, for the
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proposition that where a compensation plan is violative of Rule 5.4, a court cannot enforce such a contract, the facts
here are readily distinguishable. 799 A.2d 827 (Pa. Super. 2002). In Wishnefsky, the plaintiff was well-aware that the
referral fee structure was unethical, and the record demonstrated that plaintiff and attorney-defendant modified the
structure of the agreement to a “salary” “because of the impropriety of the first scheme.” Id. Thus, at the time that the
plaintiff in Wishnefsky brought his lawsuit, he was already on notice that the fee-sharing plan did not comport with the
Rules of Professional Conduct. Indeed, because the plaintiff in Wishnefsky was aware of the unethical nature of the first
agreement, the court found that his argument that he was “victimized by [defendant's] misrepresentations [was] barely
specious.” Id.

Here, unlike in Wishnefsky, there is no evidence that SCF was aware that any such compensation plan was an ethical
violation. Thus, unlike the plaintiff in Wishnefsky, SCF is not in pari delicto, as any possible unethical behavior was
known solely to BRB and Leonard Barrack, and not SCF.

SCF's status as a party not in pari delicto is particularly important because this Court has ruled that where an attorney
enters into an unenforceable contract *23  with a client and the client is not in pari delicto, the client is entitled to enforce
that agreement regardless of its illegality. In Peyton v. Margiotti, this Court determined that an illegal contingency fee
contract would be enforced against the attorney that induced an innocent non-attorney to enter into it. 398 Pa. 86, 156
A.2d 865 (1959). There, a criminal defense attorney accepted an additional $5,000.00 fee if his client was released from
prison prior to Christmas Day. The client was not released prior to Christmas Day and as a result his family sought
the return of the $5,000. The family brought suit and the trial court found in their favor. The defendant argued that
any aspect of the agreement that was contingent on the release of the client was a contingency agreement that is void
against public policy and could not be enforced for the return of the $5,000. Id. at 89. The Supreme Court agreed that
the $5,000.00 was an illegal contingency agreement but specifically found that it would be enforced due to the disparity
in bargaining power between the attorney and the client. Id. at 93. The Supreme Court stated that while a contingent
agreement relating to the commutation of a prisoner's sentence is against public policy “the law would fall short if it only
left the parties where it found them.” Id. at 92.

The Supreme Court further stated that:

[W]here the parties are not in equal fault as to the illegal element of the contract, or, to use the phrase
of the maxim, are not in pari delicto, and where there are elements of public policy more outraged
by the conduct of one than the other, then relief in equity may be *24  granted to the less guilty....
An attorney at law has been said to be a public officer. He is an officer of the court sworn to aid in
the administration of justice and to act with all good fidelity both to his clients and to the court…
We therefore feel that despite the essential invalidity of the contingent fee agreement the law should be
allowed to favor the plaintiffs because of the circumstances.

Id. (emphasis added.)

Put simply, “when the parties to a contract against public policy or otherwise illegal are not in pari delicto, or equally
guilty, and when public policy is considered as advanced by allowing either, or at least the more excusable of the two,
to sue, relief may be granted.” Id.

The instant matter compels the same conclusion as Grigsby and Peyton. Here, as in Grigsby, any argument that the
Compensation Plan fails to comply with R.P.C. 5.4 cannot be allowed as a defense to avoid paying SCF its due and

owing amounts. 1  As BRB is a law firm - and SCF is not an attorney - SCF is unable to make an equal, arms-length,

agreement with Defendant. 2  SCF relied on BRB that the Compensation Plan was legal and met all of the specialized and
technical ethical requirements that Plaintiff had no reason to be aware of. To allow BRB to *25  be financially rewarded

http://www.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=L&pubNum=1000775&cite=PASTRPCR5.4&originatingDoc=Id29344aeab8b11e794bae40cad3637b1&refType=LQ&originationContext=document&vr=3.0&rs=cblt1.0&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.RelatedInfo)
http://www.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=2002307790&pubNum=0000162&originatingDoc=Id29344aeab8b11e794bae40cad3637b1&refType=RP&originationContext=document&vr=3.0&rs=cblt1.0&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.RelatedInfo)
http://www.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=1960105613&pubNum=0000162&originatingDoc=Id29344aeab8b11e794bae40cad3637b1&refType=RP&originationContext=document&vr=3.0&rs=cblt1.0&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.RelatedInfo)
http://www.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=1960105613&pubNum=0000162&originatingDoc=Id29344aeab8b11e794bae40cad3637b1&refType=RP&originationContext=document&vr=3.0&rs=cblt1.0&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.RelatedInfo)
http://www.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=1960105613&pubNum=0000651&originatingDoc=Id29344aeab8b11e794bae40cad3637b1&refType=RP&fi=co_pp_sp_651_89&originationContext=document&vr=3.0&rs=cblt1.0&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.RelatedInfo)#co_pp_sp_651_89
http://www.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=1960105613&pubNum=0000651&originatingDoc=Id29344aeab8b11e794bae40cad3637b1&refType=RP&fi=co_pp_sp_651_93&originationContext=document&vr=3.0&rs=cblt1.0&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.RelatedInfo)#co_pp_sp_651_93
http://www.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=1960105613&pubNum=0000651&originatingDoc=Id29344aeab8b11e794bae40cad3637b1&refType=RP&fi=co_pp_sp_651_92&originationContext=document&vr=3.0&rs=cblt1.0&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.RelatedInfo)#co_pp_sp_651_92
http://www.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=L&pubNum=1000775&cite=PASTRPCR5.4&originatingDoc=Id29344aeab8b11e794bae40cad3637b1&refType=LQ&originationContext=document&vr=3.0&rs=cblt1.0&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.RelatedInfo)


SCF CONSULTING, LLC, Appellant/Plaintiff, v. BARRACK,..., 2017 WL 4476503...

 © 2017 Thomson Reuters. No claim to original U.S. Government Works. 11

in excess of $75 Million dollars for its own failure to comply with the Rules of Professional Conduct, and indeed, to
raise its own ethical violations as a defense to enforcing its obligations to a non-attorney is unconscionable. Attorneys
are required to be truthful in their communications with unrepresented third parties in the course of their representation
of a client. See Pa. R.P.C. 4.3. It would a perversion of such ethical rules if BRB was allowed to benefit by being less

truthful to an unrepresented person like SCF for the purposes of benefiting the attorneys' own financial interests. 3

Moreover, as this Court clearly established in Peyton, Pennsylvania law allows the enforcement of contracts that may
violate public policy where there is a disparity in bargaining power and one party is more at fault for the prohibited
contract than the other. Here, BRB, a successful class-action law firm, violated the Rules of Professional Conduct in
entering into the Compensation Plan (originally with Scott Freda individually and subsequently with SCF) with a non-
attorney. There can be no doubt that, like the plaintiff in Grigsby and Peyton, there is a disparity in bargaining power that
requires the enforcement of the agreement. Moreover, the law should be more outraged by the conduct of BRB than SCF,
as *26  SCF is a non-attorney without knowledge of the Rules of Professional Conduct. As this Court acknowledged
in Peyton, BRB is more at fault regarding the unethical nature of the Compensation Plan, and therefore should not be
shielded from the consequences of the agreement by seeking refuge in the very Rules of Professional Conduct that it
knowingly violated.

3. Other jurisdictions have confronted this very issue and recognized that it is in
the best interests of the public to enforce such agreements against the attorney.

As set forth above, Pennsylvania law compels the conclusion that BRB is prohibited from using the Rules of Professional
Conduct to absolve it from its contractual responsibilities. Moreover, courts in other jurisdictions have recognized that
it is equitable and in “the best interest of society” for an attorney to be held liable for inducing a non-attorney into an
agreement that is only unenforceable due to the technical and specific requirements of the legal profession. In Danzig
v. Danzig, a Washington State appellate decision, an attorney paid the plaintiff a fee, who was not an attorney, to refer
him cases. 79 Wash.App. 612, 904 P.2d 312 (1995). While the trial court found the “alleged contract was illegal and
unenforceable under Washington law,” the Court of Appeals of Washington reversed the trial court.

In reversing the trial court, the Court of Appeals reviewed the statutes and rules of professional conduct that made
the contract illegal to determine whether *27  the non-attorney plaintiff and the attorney were equally culpable. Id. at
617-19. The Court found that where the statutes at issue, including the Rules of Professional Conduct, “apply only to
those admitted to practice law in the State of Washington … the prohibitions apply only to [the attorney's] conduct, not
[the non-attorney].” Id. at 618. (emphasis added.)

Moreover, in support of its reversal, the Court of Appeals cited the Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 180, which
states that:

If a promisee is excusably ignorant of facts or of legislation of a minor character, of which the promisor
is not excusably ignorant and in the absence of which the promise would be enforceable, the promise
has a claim for damages for its breach but cannot recover damages for anything he has done after
he learns of the facts or legislation.

Restatement (Second) of Contracts §180 (1981).

The Restatement goes on to note that “[s]uch ignorance is more likely to be excusable where the legislation is of a
local, specialized or technical nature and where the other party may be assumed to have knowledge as to such matters.”
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 180 cmt. a (1981) (emphasis added). Further, “[i]f the promisor has specialized
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knowledge of the field involved, he is likely to be charged with knowledge as to legislation of even a minor character.”
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 180 cmt. b (1981).

Further, like the Rules of Professional Conduct in Pennsylvania, the Court of Appeals found that the Rules of
Professional Conduct “are specialized in that they *28  address only the conduct of members of the legal profession.”
Danzig at 618. As a result, the application of section 180 of the Restatement (Second) of Contracts was appropriate in
a case that involved a promisee – like SCF – who was excusably ignorant of rules of a specialized and technical nature.
It was appropriate and equitable to enforce such a contract against an attorney who was charged with knowledge of
those technical rules. Accordingly, the Court of Appeals found the plaintiff could prove facts in support of his breach

of contract claim that would entitle him to relief. 4  Id.

Washington State is not alone in this rationale. Appellate courts in other jurisdictions have found that attorneys should
not receive a windfall by relying on their own ethical misconduct under the Rules of Professional Conduct to invalidate
their obligations to non-attorneys. The Court of Appeals of Texas faced the same issue in Atkins v. Tinning, 865 S.W. 2d
533 (1993). There, plaintiff Atkins was a private investigator for defendant-attorney Tinning. Like the instant matter,
Tinning and Atkins entered into an agreement where Atkins would be paid a portion of the legal fees earned on cases
that he was involved in. Also like the instant matter, the defendant-attorney refused to pay Atkins pursuant to the *29
agreement. Atkins brought suit, and Tinning filed a motion for summary judgment on the basis that the agreement was
illegal and unenforceable as a violation of ethical rules barring fee-splitting with a non-attorney. The Court of Appeals
found that the trial court had erred in finding it illegal and unenforceable. The Court noted that “disciplinary rules
as invoked here govern attorney behavior, not the behavior of all citizens. Though entry into a fee-splitting agreement
might subject Tinning to professional discipline, the agreement itself is not invalid solely because it violates his professional
duties.” Id. at 537. (emphasis added.) The Court went on to note that:

Public policy does not favor finding on these pleadings alone that the alleged contract was illegal… We
do not condone the violation of the disciplinary rules; neither do we believe that an attorney, charged
with knowing the disciplinary rules, should profit from his violation and subsequent invocation of
those rules at the expense of a nonlawyer who is not charged with knowing those rules.”

Id.

The Supreme Court of Nevada confronted a similar case in Shimrak v. Garcia-Mendez. 112 Nev. 246 (1996). There, a
private investigator sued an attorney for failure to pay a percentage of fees generated pursuant to a contract. Id. at 250.
The attorney refused to pay and argued that the contract itself was illegal for violation of the prohibition against fee-
splitting with non-lawyers. Id. The Nevada Supreme Court rejected this defense stating that it “would not be fair under
the circumstances of this case to adopt a double standard and allow attorneys to *30  receive free investigative services
simply because of their claim that the other party to the contract was ‘in pari delicto’ with them.” Id. at 251. The Court
went on to state that enforcing the agreement at issue was “basic justice” and that even if the agreement violated the
ethical rules, those rules applied only to the attorney and not to the investigator. Id. Accordingly, while entering into the
agreement may have been illegal for the attorney, the investigator “has not engaged in any illegal activity.” Id. Moreover,
the Court also stated that while the ethical rules are designed to promote the public interest, enforcing the agreement
would not only fail to promote the public interest, but a failure to enforce would “would actually endanger the public,
because it would allow lawyers to enter into such contracts and then get out of them by invoking” the protection of the
ethical rules. Id. at 252. (emphasis in original.) The Court went on to note that any danger to the public interest had
already occurred as the cases which generated the fees had already resolved and enforcing the payment portion of the
agreement would not do any further harm to the public interest.

The 4th District Court of Appeal of Florida recently confronted the same problem in the matter of Patterson v. Law
Office of Lauri J. Goldstein, P.A. 980 So. 2d 1234, 1237 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2008). There, like the instant matter, a trusted
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member of the law firm was orally promised a bonus equaling 10% of the fees generated by cases she worked on. Id. at
1236. Just like the facts here, the *31  paralegal “did not know that the bonus arrangement implicated Florida Bar's
Rules of Professional Conduct.” Id. When that bonus failed to be forthcoming, Patterson sued the law firm. The law
firm defended its non-payment on the basis that “its own promise to pay Patterson the bonus wages was ‘unethical and
thus void as against public policy.”’ Id. As in Washington, Nevada and Texas, the Appeals Court in Florida found such
a position to be repugnant. The Court stated that “while we recognize generally that the Rules of Professional Conduct
of the Rules Regulating the Florida Bar promote the public interest, we find that the public interest is not advanced if an
attorney is permitted to promise a bonus arrangement that violates the fee-sharing rule, and then invoke the Rules as a
shield from liability under that arrangement.” Id. at 1237-1238

The jurisdictions cited above have set forth a clear and workable framework for protecting the public interest and
deterring unlawful conduct by members of the bar, while allowing justice to prevail. The holdings from these jurisdictions
may be summarized as follows: 1) basic justice requires that attorneys pay non-attorneys according to the contracts they
enter into; 2) the Rules of Professional Conduct do not govern the behavior of non-attorneys; 3) the Rules of Professional
Conduct would be subverted if an attorney was entitled to enter into an illegal contract with a non-attorney that does not
know or understand the Rules of *32  Professional Conduct and then use those Rules as a shield to avoid the attorney's
responsibility under the agreement.

As set forth above, Pennsylvania law also clearly recognizes that where a promisee is excusably ignorant of technical or
specialized rules that render a contract illegal, and where the promisor is in possession of knowledge of those technical
rules, the illegal contract will be enforced. Peyton at 92; Grigsby at 576. As set forth in the Restatement, justice requires
that where one party possesses more knowledge regarding specialized and technical matters, that party should not be
able to disclaim their promises on technical grounds. There is no doubt that most lay people do not know that attorneys
are not allowed to split fees with non-attorneys. Accordingly, justice and fairness requires that Pennsylvania, like the
Court of Appeals in Danzig, apply section 180 of the Restatement (Second) of Contracts to the instant matter.

Like the plaintiffs in Danzig, Shimrak, Atkins, Patterson, Peyton and Grigsby, SCF and Mr. Freda are not attorneys. SCF
and Mr. Freda do not have the specialized and technical knowledge regarding the Rules of Professional Conduct. Instead,
as clearly pled in the Complaint, SCF relied on BRB in entering into the Compensation Plan. (R. at 4a.) Moreover, BRB
is a law firm and can be charged with the knowledge of R.P.C. 5.4. As in Grigsby, the best interests of society require
that the Rules of Professional Conduct protect excusably ignorant non- *33  attorneys even if that means enforcing
agreements that are in violation of those Rules.

Accordingly, as set forth in the above-referenced cases, to the extent that the Superior Court and the Trial Court have
relied on BRB's assertion that the Compensation Plan is in violation of Rule 5.4, that alone does not compel or support
the wholesale dismissal of Plaintiff's case. (R. at 41a.) Instead, Pennsylvania law requires the enforcement of this very
type of agreement to ensure that non-attorneys are not subject to the technical and specialized misuse of the Rules of
Professional Conduct to their detriment. Indeed, SCF's claims show “a shameless swindle on the part of the defendant,
and he cannot be heard to plead his own wrong in defence of the plaintiffs' claim for the return … of the cash which the

defendant obtained in such a reprehensible manner. Allegans suam turpitudinem non est audiendus.” 5  Fritz v. McGeehan,
4 Pa. D. & C. 470, 472 (Pa. Com. PI. 1923). It would unjust, inequitable and in violation of the spirit of the Rules of
Professional Conduct to dismiss SCF's case at this preliminary stage.

*34  CONCLUSION

For all of the foregoing reasons, Appellant SCF Consulting, LLC respectfully requests that this Court vacate the July 8,
2016 Order of the Superior Court, and the April 24, 2015 Order of the Court of Common Pleas of Philadelphia County,
and remand this matter to the trial court for further proceedings.
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Footnotes
1 To the extent the Compensation Plan is in violation of R.P.C. 5.4, BRB should be held to account by the Disciplinary Board.

However, the Disciplinary Board, and the Rules of Professional Conduct exist to police the actions of attorneys, not non-
attorneys. Accordingly, an outcome that allows BRB to retain significant sums of money by virtue of an unethical contract,
and voids SCF's right to enforce that contract on the basis of the Rules of Professional Conduct unfairly punishes SCF, despite
the fact that SCF is not an attorney, and did nothing unethical or illegal in entering into the Compensation Plan.

2 Moreover, to the extent that BRB argues that SCF is able to make an equal, arms-length agreement with BRB, despite the
fact that SCF and its principal Scott Freda are not lawyers, such arguments identify an issue of disputed material facts that
make the dismissal of this matter under the preliminary objections standard inappropriate.

3 Indeed, while R.P.C. 5.4 is clearly intended to discourage the formation of agreements between lawyers and non-lawyers for
the sharing of a fee, application of the Wishnefsky and Jackson cases in matters like the instant one do nothing to discourage
unscrupulous attorneys. Indeed, BRB is able to have its cake and eat it too - utilizing SCF's significant talents and services and
avoiding payment for such services under the Compensation Plan. If anything, the rule implicitly encourages its own violation
if the possible compensation is valuable enough.

4 Importantly, the Court also referenced the defendant's argument that, since the contract is “illegal” it should not be enforced to
protect the public. The Court of Appeals specifically stated that “the conduct proscribed … has already occurred. Refusing to
enforce the sole remaining task under the alleged contract, payment of money, would not further protect the public.” Id. at 619.

5 Allegans suam turpitudinem non est audiendus means “[o]ne who alleges his own infamy will not be heard.” Black's Law
Dictionary 74 (6th ed. 1990).
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